
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Monday, 2 July 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th June 2018 (Cab.2.7.18/3)  
(Pages 3 - 8)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.2.7.18/4)  (Pages 9 - 10)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.2.7.18/5)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Cabinet Spokesperson without Portfolio

6.  Council Nominations To The Berneslai Homes Board (Cab.2.7.2018/6)  
(Pages 11 - 14)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 26th JULY 2018

Core Services Spokesperson

7.  Barnsley Council Annual Customer Feedback Report - Complaints, Compliments 
and Comments - April 2017 to March 2018 (Cab.2.7.2018/7)  (Pages 15 - 40)

8.  Pay Award for JNC Officers/Chief Executives (Cab.2.7.2018/8)  (Pages 41 - 46)

9.  6 Monthly Analysis Of Selective Voluntary Early Retirement And Voluntary 
Severance - October 2017 to March 2018 (Cab.2.7.2018/9)  (Pages 47 - 50)

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, Pourali, Saunders and Tattersall

Public Document Pack



Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources and Business Support
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance
Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance
Chris Braithwaite, Senior Council Governance Officer

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Ian Turner on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 22 June 2018



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 13 June 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Daniel Griffin, Pourali, Saunders 
and Tattersall
 

11. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Roya Pourali declared non-pecuniary interests in Minutes 20 and 28 by 
virtue of her role as a member of the Berneslai Homes Board.

12. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 30th May, 
2018 had been called in.

13. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th May 2018 (Cab.13.6.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30th May, 2018 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

14. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.13.6.2018/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 1st June, 2018 were noted.

15. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.13.6.2018/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Cabinet Spokesperson without Portfolio

16. Outside Body Representation - Changes to Ex-Officio Appointments - June 
2018 (Cab.13.6.2018/6) 

RESOLVED that the changes to the ex-officio appointments to outside bodies, as 
detailed in Appendix 1 to the report, be noted.

Page 3

Cab.2.7.18/3



2

Core Services Spokesperson

17. Corporate Plan Performance Report - Quarter 4 ending 31st March, 2018 and 
2017/18 Year End (Cab.13.6.2018/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Corporate Plan Performance Report for Quarter 4 (January to March 
2018) and the 2017/18 Year-End, as detailed in the report now submitted, be 
noted;

(ii) that no areas for improvement or achievement have been suggested for 
follow-up at the year-end but initiatives were already in progress to address 
areas of concern; and

(iii) that the report be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform 
and support their ongoing work programme.

18. Corporate Financial Summary for the 2017/18 Financial Year (Cab.13.6.2018/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the 2017/18 draft revenue final accounts position, as set out in the report 
now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the service operational underspend of £0.633m be noted and the sum be 
approved to be transferred to the Authority’s strategic reserves in line with the 
updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS);

(iii) that the additional corporate resources received during the year of a net 
£6.290m be noted and this sum approved to be transferred to the Authority’s 
strategic reserves in line with the MTFS;

(iv) that the total strategic resources available for investment/budget support be 
£6.923m and subjected to a robust plan being developed to deliver the MTFS;

(v) that agreement be given to earmark the carry-forward revenue resources as 
identified in Section 4 and Appendix 1, subject to further reports being 
submitted for individual approvals where necessary;

(vi) that approval be given to write-off historical bad debt totalling £2.583m made 
up of £2.440m historical bad debts (General Fund) and £0.143m tenant 
arrears (HRA) as detailed in Section 7.3;

(vii) that the Invest to Grow investment of £1.466m in 2018/19 including £1.009m 
carried forward from 2017/18 be noted;

(viii) that the Section 151 officer be requested submit a further report on the overall 
outturn position if any significant adjustments arise following external audit 
scrutiny; and

Page 4



3

(ix) that the potential impact of the draft revenue final accounts position on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, as outlined at Section 8 of the 
report, be noted.

19. Capital Programme Performance, Year Ended 31st March, 2018 
(Cab.13.6.2018/9) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the final position of the 2017/18 Capital Programme, as set out in the 
report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the 2017/18 scheme slippage totalling -£8.820m and scheme re-phasing 
totalling 31.239m (as referred to in paragraphs 3.6, 3.7 and Appendix B), be 
approved;

(iii) that approval be given to the total net decrease in scheme costs in 2017/18 of 
£1.547m (as detailed in paragraph 3.8 and Appendix B); and

(iv) that the updated 2018/19 Capital Programme position, as part of the Quarter 1 
monitoring report, be noted.

20. Provisional Revenue Final Accounts 2017/8 - Housing Revenue Account 
(Cab.13.6.2018/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the 2017/18 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) final accounts position, as 
detailed in the report submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the Section 151 officer submits a further report on the overall outturn 
position if there are significant adjustments to the accounts arising from 
external audit or other factors;

(iii) that approval be given to carry forward the underspend on the Berneslai 
Homes mobile working project; and

(iv) that any unallocated working balance be earmarked to support the Council’s 
strategic objectives particularly around housing growth.

21. Treasury Management Activities and Investment Performance, Annual Report 
2017/18 (Cab.13.6.2018/11) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Treasury Management and Leasing Activities carried out during 
2017/18, as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted; and

(ii) that the Prudential and Treasury Indicators, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be noted.

Page 5



4

Communities Spokesperson

22. Libraries Review Consultation (Cab.13.6.2018/12) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the findings of the Library Review engagement activity, as detailed in the 
report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that approval be given for consultation on the Library Strategy, as set out at 
Appendix C of the report; and

(iii) that a three month period of formal public consultation on the proposed model 
for Library Services, as detailed in Appendix H of the report, be approved.

Place Spokesperson

23. 2018 to 2020 - Updated Highways Capital Programme (Cab.13.6.2018/13) 

RESOLVED that the additional Capital investment into the existing 2018-2020 
Highways Capital Programme, as set out in the report submitted, be approved.

24. Fleet Vehicle Replacement Report (Cab.13.6.2018/14) 

RESOLVED that the replacement of up to £2.953m worth of vehicles/plant over the 
next 6 months, via a leasing scheme totalling approximately £0.491m annual revenue 
cost if all 77 vehicles are replaced, as set out in the report submitted, be authorised.

25. Implementation of a Pre-Construction Services Agreement (Cab.13.6.2018/15) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the current position of the procurement exercise to secure services of a 
Phase 2 main works contractor, as set out in the report submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to enter into a Pre-
Construction Services Agreement with shortlisted bidders at an estimated cost 
of £0.534m;

(iii) that delegated authority be approved for the Executive Director Core Services 
to enter into contract with Yorkshire Water for the production of detailed sewer 
designs associated with sewer diversion necessary for the progression of the 
Glass Works Phase 2 scheme;

(iv) that approval be given to the release of up to £0.200m, for the cost of detailed 
sewer design work undertaken by Yorkshire Water and their sub-contractor 
designers; and

(v) that the release of £0.100m be approved for the cost of additional procurement 
fees, with this cost being added to the overall cost update.

Page 6



5

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

26. Validated Education Outcomes for Children and Young People in Barnsley 
2017: Foundation Stage to Key Stage 5 (Cab.13.6.2018/16) 

RESOLVED that the validated education outcomes for children and young people in 
Barnsley, covering Early Years Foundation Stage to Key Stage 5 in 2017, as set out 
in the report now submitted, be noted.

27. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:-

Item Number Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed

28 Paragraph 3
29 Paragraph 1

Place Spokesperson

28. Housing Property Repairs and Improvement Partnership (PRIP) - Procurement 
Strategy (Cab.13.6.2018/18) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the findings of Key Stage One (Scope, Evaluation and Assess Options) of 
the agreed Property Repairs and Improvement Partnership (PRIP), as set out 
in the report, be noted; and 

(ii) that the PRIP contract be approved for tender on the basis of the Tender 
Strategy set out in Section 7 of the report.

Communities Spokesperson

29. Changes to Records Management Service Model Provision (Cab.13.6.2018/19) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given for the Records Management function to be outsourced 
to a specialist provider, as detailed in the report now submitted;

(ii) that a procurement process be initiated to award a contract to a third party 
supplier and provide a Records Management service for a maximum seven 
year contract term by 6th July, 2018; and

(iii) that all savings arising from the initiative be allocated against the Council’s 
Digital First programme.

Page 7



6

…………………………….
Chair

Page 8



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for weeks ending 8th and 15th June, 2018

Cabinet Spokesperson Item Decisions

1. Core Services Use the powers under the 
Digital Economy Act 2017

that the use of powers in the Digital Economy Act 2017 which allow the 
Council to request employment details from Her Majesty’s Revenue and 
Customs (HMRC) to assist in the collection of Council Tax arrears, on a 
pilot scheme basis, be approved.

2. Place Section 106 Strategic Panel 
Project Proposals – May 2018

that Section 106 monies be allocated to the following schemes:-

 £25,000 towards the further development of RSPB Old Moor and 
Wombwell Ings;

 £6,000 towards affordable housing at Kings Road, Wombwell;

 £400,000 towards the HCA Empty Homes Programmes 2018-21; 
and

 £4,000 towards the refurbishment of Wilthorpe Park gates.

3. Leader Attendance at the LGA Annual 
Conference 2018

that Councillor Sharon Howard, Councillor Jim Andrews and Councillor 
Alice Cave be authorised to attend the LGA Annual Conference 2018 in 
Birmingham on 3rd to 5th July, 2018.

4. Place Dealing with Empty Homes: 
DISC Housing Programme in 
Barnsley 2018/21

(i)  that Barnsley MBC provides £275,000 to support the DISC Housing/ 
Homes England Empty Homes 2018/21 programme in Barnsley; and

(ii)  that the Service Director Culture, Housing and Regulation be 
authorised to enter into a Service Level Agreement with DISC Housing.

P
age 9

C
ab.2.7.18/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR, CORE SERVICES

CABINET ON 2 JULY 2018

COUNCIL NOMINATIONS TO THE BERNESLAI HOMES BOARD

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 Two vacancies have arisen for a Council nomination to the Board of Berneslai 
Homes, due to:
- one Council Board Member retiring as a Councillor at the recent local elections;
- the upcoming expiration of the three-year term of office for an existing 

Councillor Board Member.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To approve the nomination two Councillors to the Berneslai Homes Board. 
The two Councillors who are recommended for appointment will be reported 
at the meeting.

3. Introduction

3.1 In accordance with the Berneslai Homes Memorandum of Articles and Association 
the Council has three Member representatives on the Berneslai Homes Board.  Our 
representatives were Councillors Makinson, Pourali and Unsworth.

3.2 However, Councillor Unsworth retired as a Member at the recent local elections and 
Councillor Pourali’s three-year term of office is due to expire on 30th July 2018. The 
Council was advised of the vacancy and nominations were sought from all 
Councillors.

3.3 It is a requirement of the Articles and Association that all potential Board Members 
must undergo a “threshold interview” to ensure they meet the essential criteria and 
have the skills set required to undertake the role of a non executive director.  Once 
applicants have passed the threshold the Council is then able to consider its 
appointment.

3.4 Following the Council’s request for nominations Berneslai Homes received three 
applications. The threshold interview will take place on Monday, 25th June. The 
outcomes of these interviews will be reported orally to the meeting on 2nd July, and 
the Councillors who score the highest at the interview and meet the minimum 
threshold will be recommended as the Council’s nominees to the Board.

3.5 Those Councillors nominated to the Board would commence in their roles with 
immediate effect.

Page 11

Cab.2.7.2018/6



2

4. Consideration of Alternative Approaches

4.1 There are no alternative approaches for consideration as it is a requirement of the 
Memorandum and Articles of Association that the Board has a balance of 
representatives from Independent members, Council nominees and Tenants 
representatives.  The Memorandum and Articles of Association were agreed by the 
Council and it has determined how an appropriate balance of member 
representation to the Berneslai Homes Board should be maintained.

5. Proposal and Justification

5.1 The agreed process for the nomination of Council representatives to the Board of 
Berneslai Hom
[...]
l’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - CORE
TO CABINET ON 2nd July 2018

Barnsley Council Annual Customer Feedback Report - Complaints, Compliments 
and Comments – April 2017 to March 2018

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide Cabinet with an analysis and overview of the 
complaints handled under the council’s complaints procedures in line with our 
statutory obligations under the Local Authority Social Services and National Health 
Services Complaints (England) Regulations 2009, the Children Act 1989 
Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 and the Management of 
Customer Feedback Procedure during the period 1st April 2017 to 31st March 
2018.  It is also to advise on the compliments and comments received by the 
Council and the improvements to service delivery that have arisen as a result of 
complaints made within this period.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Members’ receive and discuss the information contained in 
this report as required under the complaints legislation.

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 The data contained in this report was correct at the time of creation.  However, 
there is a risk to some variation in future reported data due to updates.  

3.2 The submission of feedback (compliments, complaints, and comments) is an 
important means by which people can let the Council know about their experiences. 
The aim is to ensure that each item of feedback is recorded, acknowledged and 
appropriately responded to.  

3.3 It is vital to continuous service improvement to know when things have gone right 
and people are happy with the services they receive.  However, on those occasions 
when things go wrong complaints are equally valuable because they provide a 
chance to identify errors and to ensure the same mistake is not repeated in the 
future.

3.4 The complaints process aims to investigate a person’s concerns thoroughly and 
fairly in 
[...]
e are the complaints being made to within the Council?

CFIT Direct
 57%

Contact Centre
 27%

Business Units
 10%

Senior 
Management

 4%

Other
 2%

It’s pleasing to report that the 
trend continues that most of the 
customer who made a complaint 

raised their concerns directly 
with the Customer Feedback 
and Improvement Team.  This 

shows that the team are 
continuing to be accessible to 
customers and that they are 

aware of their rights to 
complain. This is great news 
and we welcome all feedback 

from our customers.

P
age 40



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the council’s definition and has been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan

Report of the 
Executive Director Core 
Services

Pay Award for JNC Officers/Chief Executives 

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to implement the recently agreed 
National Joint Council (NJC) pay award to employees on Joint Negotiating 
Committee (JNC) for Chief Officers/Chief Executives terms and conditions of 
employment with effect from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2020.  

 1.2.     To seek approval to harmonise JNC Chief Officers/Chief Executives future pay 
awards with those agreed by the National Joint Council (NJC).

2. Recommendations

2.1 That approval is given to implement the recently agreed NJC Pay Award to 
employees on JNC for Chief Officers/Chief Executives terms and conditions 
with effect from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2020.

2.2.      That approval is given to harmonise JNC Chief Officers/Chief Executives future 
pay awards with those agreed by the National Joint Council (NJC).

3. Introduction

3.1 Cabinet agreed as part of Cab.17.12.2014/7.2 that employees on JNC terms and 
conditions be awarded the same 2014/16 pay award (1%) as employees on NJC 
terms and conditions.

3.2 On 10 April 2018 a pay offer for employees on NJC terms and conditions was agreed 
covering the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2020. In year one all employees on 
scale points 6 - 9 inclusive received pay increase by between 3.7 % and 9.1 %. All 
employees on scale point 20 and above received an increase of 2.0 %.  In year two a 
new pay spine will be introduced that will see employees on current scale points 6 – 
28 inclusive receiving pay increases of between 2.3 % and 7. 3 %. All employees on 
current scale point 29 and above will receive an increase of 2.0%.  

3.3 As a result of the Senior Manager Pay Review and implementation of the 17 grade 
pay structure (Cab.15.1.2014/7.4) officers affected by the review were transferred to 
NJC terms and conditions and therefore will receive the NJC pay award.  Therefore, 
there is only the senior management team that remain on JNC for Chief 
Officers/Chief Executives terms and conditions.

4. Consideration of alternative approaches 

4.1 An alternative option would be to implement the nationally negotiated pay award for 
JNC Chief Officers/Chief Executives when agreed.  

Page 41

Cab.2.7.2018/8



4.2 This option would not be consistent with the approach taken with the previous pay 
award which was agreed locally and from a fairness and equity perspective was 
applied to all.

5. Proposal and justification

5.1 Consistent with the approach taken in 2014 as part of Cab. 17.12.2014/7.2 it is 
proposed to implement the recently agreed NJC Pay Award to employees on JNC for 
Chief Officers/Chief Executives terms and conditions with effect from 1 April 2018 to 
31 March 2020. 

5.2 This would equate to a 2.0% increase in existing salaries with effect from 1 April 
2018 and a further 2.0 % on 1 April 2019.

5.3.     That approval is given to harmonise JNC Chief Officers/Chief Executives future pay 
awards with those agreed by the National Joint Council (NJC).

5.3 The awarding of one pay award is a consistent and pragmatic approach and based 
on information sourced from IDS Pay Online is one that is adopted in a number of 
local authorities and private sector companies, 
[...]
nally left blank



APPENDIX A

        

i) Capital Expenditure 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 TOTAL

£ £

0 0 0 0

To be financed from:

ii) Revenue Effects 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 TOTAL

£ £ £

Expenditure

Provision for JNC Pay Award 19,000 19,000 38,000

Total Expenditure 19,000 19,000 0 38,000

To be financed from:

Pay award provision included with MTFS -19,000 -19,000 -38,000

0 0 0 -38,000

Impact on Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 2019/20 2019/20

£ £ £

MTFS 0.000 -0.317 -0.703

Effect of this report 0 0 0

Revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 0.000 -0.317 -0.703

Agreed by: .......................21/05/2018.On behalf of the Service Director and Secion 151 Officer -Finance

Pay Award for JNC Offciers/Chief Executives

 Report of the Executive Director Core

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not 
been included in the relevant Forward Plan

REPORT OF CORE SERVICES – HUMAN 
RESOURCES & BUSINESS SUPPORT

6 Monthly Analysis Of Selective Voluntary Early
 Retirement And Voluntary Severance 

October 2017 to March 2018

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information in respect of the
Selective Voluntary Early Retirements and Voluntary Severances which have taken 
place during 1 October 2017 to 31 March 2018

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the report be received in accordance with the required 
procedure.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 In November 1998 as part of the response to the Audit Commission’s report on early 
retirement it was agreed to submit quarterly reports to Members in respect of the costs 
and numbers of employees taking voluntary early retirement.

4. CURRENT POSITION

4.1       This report covers the period 1 October 2017 to 31 March 2018

5. CONSULTATIONS

5.1 None required.

6. COMPATIBILITY WITH THE EUROPEAN CONVENTION OF HUMAN RIGHTS

6.1 There are no potential conflicts with Convention Rights in this report.

7. REDUCTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

7.1 No implications.

8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1 None arising from this report.  

9. EMPLOYEE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 None arising from this report.  

Page 47

Cab.2.7.2018/9



10. LIST OF APPENDICES

10.1 Document 1 – Analysis October 2017 to March 2018

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS

11.1 None arising from this report.

Officer Contact:  Alison Brown Ext  3674 Date:  1/05/18

CORE SERVICES
HUMAN RESOURCES & BUSINESS SUPPORT

Page 48



Data

Directorate Sum of Cost of Redund. Sum of Strain Costs Sum of Cost of PIL Sum of Total Cost Sum of Total Saving Sum of NET COST/ SAV

Communities £63,011 £63,588 £1,988 £128,587 £421,241 £292,654

Legal & Gov £17,821 £114,815 £0 £132,636 £129,303 -£3,333

People £21,510 £74,013 £0 £95,523 £151,041 £55,518

Place £96,093 £205,135 £1,970 £303,198 £742,620 £439,422

Schools (CYPF) £24,340 £17,649 £1,921 £43,910 £186,352 £142,442

Grand Total £222,775 £475,200 £5,879 £703,854 £1,630,557 £926,703

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th June 2018 (Cab.2.7.18/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.2.7.18/4)
	6. Council Nominations To The Berneslai Homes Board (Cab.2.7.2018/6)
	7. Barnsley Council Annual Customer Feedback Report - Complaints, Compliments and Comments - April 2017 to March 2018 (Cab.2.7.2018/7)
	Appendix 1

	8. Pay Award for JNC Officers/Chief Executives (Cab.2.7.2018/8)
	Appendix A

	9. 6 Monthly Analysis Of Selective Voluntary Early Retirement And Voluntary Severance - October 2017 to March 2018 (Cab.2.7.2018/9)
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Monday, 2 July 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Franklin, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Frost, Pourali, Saunders and Tattersall
 

30. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Roya Pourali declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 35 (Council 
Nominations to the Berneslai Homes Board) as a current Member of the Berneslai 
Homes Board and as an applicant to the vacancies to the Board.

31. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 13th June, 
2018 had been called in.

32. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th June 2018 (Cab.2.7.18/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th June, 2018 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

33. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.2.7.18/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the weeks ending 8th and 15th June, 2018 were noted.

34. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.2.7.18/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Cabinet Spokesperson without Portfolio

35. Council Nominations To The Berneslai Homes Board (Cab.2.7.2018/6) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 26TH JULY, 2018 that approval be given 
for the nomination of Councillors Coates and Pourali to the Berneslai Homes Board.

Core Services Spokesperson



2

36. Barnsley Council Annual Customer Feedback Report - Complaints, 
Compliments and Comments - April 2017 to March 2018 (Cab.2.7.2018/7) 

RESOLVED that the Annual Customer Feedback Report for Complaints, 
Compliments and Comments for the period April 2017 to March 2018, as detailed in 
the report now submitted, be noted.

37. Pay Award for JNC Officers/Chief Executives (Cab.2.7.2018/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that approval be given to implement the recently agreed National Joint Council 
(NJC) Pay Award to employees on Joint Negotiating Committee (JNC) for 
Chief Officers/Chief Executives terms and conditions with effect from 1st April, 
2018 to 31st March, 2020, as set out in the report submitted; and

(ii) that approval be given to harmonise the JNC Chief Officers/Chief Executives 
future pay awards with those agreed by the National Joint Council (NJC).

38. 6 Monthly Analysis Of Selective Voluntary Early Retirement And Voluntary 
Severance - October 2017 to March 2018 (Cab.2.7.2018/9) 

RESOLVED that the Selective Voluntary Early Retirement and Voluntary Severances 
which have taken place in the period October 2017 to March 2018, as detailed in the 
report now submitted, be noted.

…………………………….
Chair


